Fearn Clendaniel

r h i t e ¢ t s ¢

6 Larch Avenue - Suite 398 - Wilmington, DE 19804 - (P) 302-998-7615 - (F) 302-998-7685

INDIAN RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT
Howard T. Ennis School — New Building
BID NO. IRD19004-HTES

ADDENDUM NO. 3 02 October 2020
ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO: 17004

Indian River School District,
Howard T. Ennis School
26351 Patriots Way, Georgetown, DE 19947

Fearn-Clendaniel Architects, Inc.
6 Larch Avenue Suite 398, Wilmington, Delaware, 19804
Phone: (302) 998-7615

BIDS DUE: 2:00 p.m. on October 15, 2020

LOCATION: Indian River School District Administrative Offices
31 Hosier Street, Selbyville, DE 19975

1.0 NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS:

1.1. Bidders are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be and hereby becomes part of
their Contract Documents, and shall be attached to the Project Manual for this
project.

1.2. The following items are intended to revise and clarify the Contract Documents, and
shall be included by the Bidder in their proposal.

1.3. Bidders shall verify that their sub-bidders are in full receipt of the information
contained herein. Bidders shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum on their Bid
Form.

2.0 CLARIFICATIONS:

2.1 All addenda will be emailed to plan holders of documents provided directly by F-C
Architects.
2.2 Substitution Request Responses:

2.2.1 Boilers and Pumps, Spec Sections 230600, 2.7, 2.8 — 2.12, (Grundofos,
Merion and Riello) are rejected.

2.2.2 Johns Manville Roof TPO System, as an approved equal to, EPDM
System is rejected.
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2.2.3 Omnisports 7.1mm Resilient Athletic Flooring, is accepted as an

approved equal to, Gerflor Sports floor, Spec Section 096566.
2.2.4 WattStopper, as an approved equal, for lighting controls is accepted.

2.2.5 Strand Lighting, as an approved equal, for theatrical lighting and
theatrical lighting controls is accepted.

2.2.6 Hammod Power Solutions, Siemens Energy & Automation, as approved
equals, for Transformers is accepted. See Iltem 3.23.

3.0 QUESTIONS:

3.1

Q: During the pre-bid meeting held on 9/18/20, the subcontractor list was presented
to the attendees. As stated in the pre-bid meeting minutes issued with Addendum No.
1 0n 9/18/20, the subcontractor list was re-issued. However, only subcontractor
categories (i.e. 1 Sitework) were listed on the form. There were no specific sub-
subcontractor categories shown on the form. It is our interpretation that the bidding
General Contractor is only required to complete the form where specific
subcontractor categories are shown. The General Contractor is not required, per
below, to fill in the blanks for the A., B., or C. sub-subcontractor categories shown on
the form.

In accordance with Title 29, Chapter 6962(d)(10)a. Pre-bid meeting requirements:

“At the meeting, all the participants, including the agency, shall attempt to agree upon
a listing of all subcontractor categories to be included in the bids for performing the
work as required by paragraph (d)(10)b. of this section and any such agreed listing
shall be final and binding upon all bidders and upon the agency. If all of the
participants do not agree on such a listing at the meeting, then the agency itself, at
least 10 days before the due date for the submission of bids, shall determine the
subcontractor categories to be included in the listing. The listing, whether agreed to
by all of the participants at the meeting or determined by the agency itself in the
absence of the unanimous agreement of the participants at the meeting, shall be
published by the agency at least 10 days before the due date for the submission of
bids by mailing and listing to all of the participants at the meeting. The listing, as so
published, shall be final and binding upon all bidders and the agency and it shall be
filled out completely, in full, without any abbreviations.”

A: Sub-subcontractors (third-tier contractors) are to be included in subcontractor
categories. The subcontractor category list was presented to the attendees at the pre-
bid, and were listed on the form in Addendum No. 1. Per Title 29, Chapter
6962(d)(10)b “for each subcontractor category set forth in the listing as provided in
paragraph (d)(10)a. of this section the name and address (city or town and State only
— street number and P.O. Box addresses not required) of the subcontractor whose
services the bidder intends to use in performing the work and providing the material
for such subcontractor category. Where any services and/or material are to be
provided by or through a third-tier contractor, the bidder shall also supply the name
and address of the third-tier contractor.”
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3.2 Q: Specification Section 096700 Fluid-Applied Floor indicates 1/8” thickness. Finish

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

Material Legend (A82-01) indicates %” thickness. Please clarify.

A: Thickness shall meet manufacturers recommended standard. Spec Section 096700
and Finish Material Legend shall indicate 3mm thickness.

Q: Floor finish key indicates CONC-1 in Rooms 118, 118.1, 118.2, and 118.3. CONC-1 is
not listed on the Finish Material Legend. Please clarify.

A: Modify Finish Material Legend: Remove “-1” after CONC finish.
Q: Please clarify the following questions about signage:

a. How many Signage Type 7 Directional are required for this project? The Legend
on Partial Finish Plans indicates that wayfaring signs are indicated, but none shown.

b. Is Signage Type F (No Smoking) are required for this project? If so, how many
and in what locations?

c. Is Signage Type A are required for this project? If so, how many in in what
locations?

d. Notes in Detail 2/A82-02 indicate that Type 5 sighage is to be posted at all areas
of refuge. There is no Signage Type 5 shown on Sheet A82-02. Is Signage Type 5
required on this project?

A: a.Yes. Final locations to be coordinated with owner, provide pricing for eight (8)
Type 7 Directional signs.

b. No.
c. No.
d. No.

Q: Security General Notes 28A, Note 2 (Sheet TY00-00) reads “Provide and install a
complete intrusion detection system including all pathways, motion detectors, door
contacts... for a live system. The system shall be fully integrated with the access
control system. A zone/partition chart...once zones and partitions are completed.”
Detail 2/TY50-01 indicates that parts of the intrusion detection system are being
provided by 28B. Please clarify.

A: Notes 2 and 3 of Detail 3 on Sheet TY00-00 are incorrect. Both notes should state
that the 28A contractor is just providing pathways for the Intrusion and Access Control
Systems. The 28B contractor will provide and install equipment and cabling for those
systems.

Q: There is no specification for the ADA benches shown in the locker rooms (Sheet
A50-02). Please provide.

A: Please see Specification Section 105126 — Plastic Lockers.



Indian River School District 02 October 2020

Howard T. Ennis School — New School IRD19004-HTES
Addendum No. 3 Page 2 of 2
3.7 Q: No toilet accessories (i.e., soap dispenser, paper towel dispenser) at the sinks in the

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

classrooms, faculty rooms and exam rooms. Are these required?

A: No, the owner will provide in the future. For this scope of work, the contractor is
responsible for all dispensers indicated in the construction documents.

Q: Specification Section 084113 Alum Framed Entrances & Storefronts: Please review
2.1A, 2.1B and 2.3A 3. Assuming the system should be VG451T and VG451UT in lieu of
VG541T & UT. The spec states both center glazed and front plane glazing. Do you want
center or front plane glazing?

A: Revise specification Section 084113 Alum Framed Entrances & Storefronts; 2.1; A
and 2.1; B to read VG451T and VG451UT in lieu of VG541IT and VG541UT. Revise 2.3;
A; 3. to read 3. Glazing Plane: Center.

Q: Please review 2.5 B & 2.5 C: Spec states Kawneer 500 series Doors 1 %” thick. This
is not a thermally broken door as stated in 2.5 C 1 a. Do you want Kawneer thermal
doors or Series 500 Wide Stile as the basis of design?

A: Revise specification Section 084113 Alum Framed Entrances & Storefronts; 2.5; B to
read “Kawneer 500T Thermal Series” Revise the first sentence in 2.5; C.; 1. To read
Door Construction: 2-1/2” (63.5mm) overall thickness, with minimum 0.125-inch-
(3.2-mm-) thick, extruded-aluminum tubular thermally broken rail and stile members.

Q: Door Schedule shows doors D4 and D4.1 without cross rails. All elevations show
cross rails. Are cross rails required?

A: No, the door elevation types shown on drawing A40-01 are correct. Disregard door
cross rails on exterior elevation drawings.

Q: Please confirm that Section 085113 “Aluminum Windows” does not pertain to this
building, as it appears that all aluminum frames are either storefront, curtainwall or
security framing per the drawings.

A: Specification section 085113 is not required in this scope of work.

Q: Interior elevations (Sheet A22-02) of Natatorium shows AWP-9. AWP-9 is not listed
on the Finish Material Legend, Sheet A82-01. Please clarify.

A: Change natatorium Interior elevations on Sheet A22-02. All notations of AWP-9
shall be changed to AWP-8.

Q: Detail 2/A22-02 shows operable, protective TV enclosures. There does not appear
to be a specification for these. Are these part of the GC package? If so, please provide
specification.

A: Yes, they are part of the package. Please see Specification Section 116623.
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3.14 Q: Concrete note 15 (Sheet S10-01) indicates using 10 mil vapor barrier. However,

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

Specification Section 072600, Vapor Retarders, Section 2.1-A indicated using 15 mil.
Please clarify.

A: Provide 15 mil Vapor Retarders, per spec. Modify Sheet S10-01 to indicate to use 15
mil vapor barrier.

Q: Specification Section 072100, Thermal Insulation, Section 3.3B calls for a horizontal
insulation. However, neither structural nor architectural drawings seem to show any
horizontal insulation. Is horizontal insulation required on this project?

A: Horizontal, below slab, insulation is not required on this project.

Q: How are footing spoils being handled? Will they remain onsite and used in the
overall site construction, or will they have to be removed offsite?

A: Please refer to Geotech Report for guidance.

Q: Note on Art 201 states “Col encl to b.o. glazing w/ solid surface cap w/ %” o.h. &
sealant” pointing to two column enclosure, only one of which is against glazing. A
third column enclosure refers to Detail 12/A31-03. This detail is not shown. Please
clarify.

A: Note appears on Sheet A11-01B at Art Room 201. Plan-north, below the Hallway
H200 room tag, there is a glazing tag “VP11.1 Above”. Furthermore, plan-west of Art
Room 201, is another glazing tag “VP11.2). These two glazing elevations can be found
on A41-03, indicating we have glazing at a majority of the plan-north wall of Art Room
102. Additionally, there is a section through Art Room 201, Detail 8/A21-01. This
building section references Detail 19/A41-04, which provides further clarification.

Q: From the concrete portion onsite. The spec book calls out 5000lb mix for “all”
outside slabs. The site drawings call out 5000lb for aprons, 4500lb for dumpster and
4000Ib for sidewalks, just want to clarify what to use.

A: Use the psi callouts as shown on detail plans: 4,500 psi dumpster, 4,000 psi walks,
5,000 psi aprons.

Q: The sidewalk calls for welded wire “or” fiber mesh “as approved” by the engineer.
Which one?

A: Provide welded wire mesh as per detail.

Q: At the Deldot entrance, the elliptical storm pipe runs call out RCP protective
structures at the invert “in” sections. Our re-caster has informed us that the 19”x30”
safety end structure is not possible by DelDot standards and specs to manufacture.
The other 14x23 structure is standard. Please advise.

A: Elliptical pipe is required for minimum cover. DelDOT is requiring the Safety End
Structures on the elliptical pipes. We will reach out to DelDOT to see if they have any
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3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

alternate options, but for bidding purposes, assume having to furnish and install cast-
in-place, if precast is not available.

Q: Spec Section 262200-3, 2.3, C, 1 1SO 9001 is a 1994 standard, is this required in lieu
of SF20 / UL1561 / DOE 20167

A: Manufacturer shall be ISO 9001 certified. Transformers shall be
SF20/UL1561/DOE2016 compliant.

Q: Spec Section 26200-7, 2.6, 0, 2 Please specify temperature rise for windings.

A: Temperature rise shall be 115°C. Maximum enclosure temperature (262200-
2.6.D.3) shall not exceed 50°C above 40°C ambient.

Q: Spec Section 26200-2, 2.1, A, ACME says they are unable to provide the Stainless
Steel XFMRs, in light of this, would Jefferson/ Siemens/ Hammond XFMRs be
considered?

A: Siemens and Hammon are acceptable manufacturers.

Q: Spec Section 262413-8, 2.5, A, 1 00 Main breakers in the switchboard need to be
rated 80% or 100%?

A: Main circuit breakers shall be 80% rated unless otherwise noted on the Contract
Drawings.

Q: Spec Section 262413-9, 2.6, B What size and larger frame breakers need to be Solid
State Circuit Breakers?

A: Provide electronic trip circuit breakers at locations indicated on single line diagram
on Contract Drawings E60-01 and E60-02. Circuit breakers in generator also shall be
electronic trip for selective coordination.

Q: Can a storm schedule be provided? There are several storm runs where the size
and type are not labeled as we all several storm structures double labeled.

A: Updated Storm Pipe labeling is provided on Drawing C-09. Grading & Drainage Plan
— See Clouded Areas

Q: The 2 DelDot Safety End Structures are for round pipe per the DelDOT standard
detail, however they are shown to be on elliptical pipe on the drawings. Please advise.

A: Elliptical pipe is required for minimum cover. DelDOT is requiring the Safety End
Structures on the elliptical pipes. We will reach out to DelDOT to see if they have any
alternate options, but for bidding purposes, assume having to furnish and install cast-
in-place, if precast is not available.

Q: Is Bacnet/Zigbee an acceptable form of communications?

A: No.
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3.29 Q: Is the Site Supervisor required to be on a PC or can we do a Virtual Server with the

3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

3.34

3.35

3.36

3.37

School?
A: PC on site with web-based browser.

Q: Are the pump status points to be monitored by a Water Pressure Differential
Switch, or would a Current Sensor be acceptable?

A: Either are acceptable.

Q: Is the “Boiler Packaged System” wiring the responsibility of the Controls
Contractor?

A: Yes.

Q: Is the “Extra” Software license, for a customer supplied computer, or is the
Controls Contractor responsible for supplying a computer/laptop?

A: Controls Contractor is responsible for the computer/laptop.

Q: Is there a requirement for the integration, of the Ennis School, into the School
District Niagra Supervisor?

A: Yes, this needs to be done.

Q: Are all contractors required to provide graphics to match existing School District
standard graphics to maintain continuity throughout the district?

A: No.

Q: On Sheet A71-01D, Gym Storage G302 has ceiling tag ACPC, but area appears to be
exposed ceiling. Please clarify.

A: Gym Storage G302 shall have “EXP-1" notation on Sheet A71-01D.

Q: On Sheet A70-01E, there are several detail notations over top of each other as well
as covering the ceiling tag information in H302. This overlap occurs at the end of the
hallway near Pre-K 316. Please clarify.

A: See re-issued sheet A71-01E.
Q: Please clarify the following door questions:

a. Sizes noted on Door Schedule for Door 121 are 0” by 0”. Also, this door does
not seem to appear on the floor plans. Is this door required?

b. There is no door type noted on Door Schedule for Door 200C, and this door
does not seem to appear on the floor plans. Is this door required?

c. Door 118 is noted to be fire rated. Other similar doors to classrooms are not.
Please confirm.



Indian River School District 02 October 2020
Howard T. Ennis School — New School IRD19004-HTES
Addendum No. 3 Page 2 of 2

3.38

3.39

3.40

3.41

3.42

3.43

3.44

A: a. Remove Door 121 from Door Schedule.
b. There is no Door 200C in this project.
c. Yes, Door 118 is rated, as noted on Door Schedule.

Q: Specification Section 210701 (Fire Protection Insulation) describes application for
exterior piping between storage tank and fire pumps. The fire protection drawings
indicate that the head house pipe enclosure is to be watertight and freeze proof to
the tank. Is insulation of the piping required?

A: No.

Q: Specification Section 210505 (Fire Protection Piping, Fittings and Valves), Section
2.1 refers to 4” and greater piping as standard wither, black, cast iron with screwed
fitting and 2” and larger (wet or dry) using grooved-end mechanical fittings. Are these
correct?

A: Screwed or grooved end mechanical fittings are acceptable for all pipe sizes as long
as they are listed for fire protection use, meet the requirements of NFPA-13 and is
acceptable to the Fire Marshal.

Q: Pool fill line is shown as 2-%” on Detail 1/P20-02, as 2” on Sheet SP2-01, and a %"
connection in Item BFP-2, Sheet P50-01. Please verify what the back-flow preventer
and pool fill line size be?

A: Pool fill line and related backflow preventer to be %” size. This size is also indicated
on the Domestic Riser Piping Diagram on P40-01. The note on P20-02 is incorrect.

Q: Specification Section 220500 (Common Work Results for Plumbing), Section 3.10 A
references delivery of tracing or sepia. Will be PDF’s be acceptable?

A: Yes. PDF’s are acceptable.

Q: Wood door spec 081416, part 2.4 states wood sound doors by wood door
manufacturer and they are STC41, while Sound door spec 083473.16 lists different
manufacturers and part 2.1 states STC47. Problem is door schedule only has dot in STC
RTG column. No STC rating listed. Please provide STC ratings on the door schedule.

A: Revise specification section 081416; 2.4; A. to read: A. See specification 083473.16
“Wood Sound Control Door Assemblies” for doors noted on door schedule to receive
an STC rating.

Q: Doors A109.5, ME200.6, ME201.1, ME201.2, ME206.2 are exterior but have WD for
door material. Is this correct?

A: No, Doors A109.5, ME200.6, ME201.1, ME201.2, ME206.2 shall be HM.

Q: CN100.3, CN101.6, G302, GH100, GH101, ME202.1, ME500, ME501, N100.1,
N103.3, WH001, WH002, WHO003, WH004 missing jamb/head details. Please provide.
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3.45

3.46

3.47

3.48

3.49

A: CN100.3, CN101.6, G302, WH004 jamb and head details shall be “J2” and “H2”
respectively. GH100 and GH101 are for the Greenhouse, which is N.I.C. See Item 3.47.
WHO001, WH001.1, WH002, WHO003 jamb and head details shall be “EJ3” and “EH3"
respectively.

Q: Door CN100.1 has dot in STC RTG column but has HM for door material. There is no
spec for hollow metal sound doors. Either change door material to wood or provide
spec.

A: Door CN100.1 shall be labelled as “WD” on Door Schedule. See specification
083473.16 “Wood Sound Control Door Assemblies”

Q: Door GH101 missing door type. Please provide.

A: Omit doors GH100 and GH101. Beyond utility pathways for water and electric
indicated in the documents, the Greenhouse is not in this scope of work and will be
bid as a separate package in the future.

Q: Door 201.1A missing hardware on door schedule but is listed in spec set 32.1. Is
this correct.

A: Hardware for Door 201.1A shall read, “32.1” on Door Schedule.

Q: Per hardware set 39 doors H203.1 and H203.2 are pairs, but door type is D1.
Should door type be changed to D1.1 or hardware changed to single door?

A: Door type to be changed to D1.1.

Q: Drawing A10-02 general note 1 reference A34-01 and A34-04 for typical roof detail,
but those drawings are not included.

A: Modify drawing A10-02, Note 1 to read: “1. See Sheets A33-01 & A33-02 for typical
roof details.”

4.0 CHANGESTO THE DRAWINGS:

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Sheet A82-01: Finish Material Legend: Fluid Applied Floor Finish Thickness — See Item
3.2

Sheet A82-01: Finish Material Legend: CONC Designation — See Item 3.3
Sheet A22-02: Interior Natatorium Elevations — See Item 3.12

Sheet A71-01D: Gym Storage Ceiling Note — See Item 3.35

Sheet A71-01E: See Item 3.36. See attached, re-issued Sheet.

Sheet A40-01: Door revisions — See Items 3.37, 3.43-3.48
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4.7 Sheet A10-02: General Note 1 — See Item 3.49
4.8 Sheet S10-01: Note 15 —See Item 3.14
4.9 See Revised Sheets C-06, C-09, C-10, & C-12.
4.10 Sheet TY00-00: Detail 3: Notes 2 & 3 —See Item 3.5

5.0 CHANGESTO THE PROJECT MANUAL:

51

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

Section 084113 - Aluminum Framed Entrances & Storefronts: 2.1; A and 2.1; B: in lieu
of VG541IT and VG541UT revise to read VG451T and VG451UT.
Revise 2.3; A; 3. to read Glazing Plane: Center.

Section 084113 - Aluminum Framed Entrances & Storefronts; 2.5; B: revise “Kawneer
500 Series” to read “Kawneer 500T Thermal Series”.

Revise the first sentence in 2.5; C.; 1. To read: Door Construction: 2-1/2” (63.5mm)
overall thickness, with minimum 0.125-inch- (3.2-mm-) thick, extruded-aluminum
tubular thermally broken rail and stile members.

Section 085113 — Aluminum Windows; Omit this Spec Section (section not used in
project scope)

Section 072100 — thermal Insulation; 3.3; Delete paragraph B.

Section 081416 - Flush Wood Doors; 2.4; A. revise to read: See specification
083473.16 “Wood Sound Control Door Assemblies” for doors noted on door schedule
to receive an STC rating.

See Attached Gipe Associates Addendum 3 Changes Sheet.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3




Gipe Associates, Inc.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

W.O. #:19006
Easton Office

Date: October 2, 2020

Re: HOWARD T. ENNIS SCHOOL - NEW BUILDING

Selbyville, Delaware
GAl#: 19006 / FCA#:17004

ADDENDUM NO. 3

The addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original bidding documents dated 09/02/20, as
noted below.

CHANGES TO THE PROJECT MANUAL:

1.

Section 260943: Revise 2.1.A to include: 7. Wattstopper

2. Section 262200: Revise 2.1.A. to include: 6. Hammond Power Solutions, 7. Siemens Energy & Automation

3. Section 262200: Revise 2.3.C.1 to read: Approved manufacturers shall be registered firms in accordance with
1ISO 9001: 2015.

4. Section 262200: Revise 2.4.C.1 to read: Approved manufacturers shall be registered firms in accordance with
1ISO 9001: 2015.

5. Section 262200: Revise 2.6.D.2 first sentence to read: Transformers shall be 115°C temperature rise above
40°C ambient.

6. Section 262200: Revise 2.6.D.3 to read: The maximum enclosure temperature shall not exceed 50°C rise
above a 40°C ambient.

7. Section 262413: Revise 2.5.A.1 to read: Electronic trip, molded case, 80% rated circuit breaker(s) with
Micrologic interchangeable ammeter trip unit and the following time/current response adjustments:

8. Section 262413: Revise 2.7.B.1 to read: Electronic trip, molded case, 80% rated circuit breaker(s) with
Micrologic interchangeable ammeter trip unit and the following time/current response adjustments:

9. Section 265562: Revise 2.1.A to include: 5: Strand Lighting

Attachments:

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3
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